COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

FRANKLIN, ss.

SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL ACTION No. 03-00002

RICHARD CHEDESTER

VS.

TOWN OF WHATELY & others¹

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION AND ORDER

INTRODUCTION

The plaintiff brings this action under G.L. c. 40A, § 17 appealing a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals for the Town of Whately revoking a building permit issued to him for the construction of a 140' radio tower/antenna. For the reasons set forth below, this Court finds that section 171-9C of the Whatley Zoning By-law, on its face and as applied, (1) is preempted by a FCC Declaratory Ruling known as PRB-l and (2) violates G.L c. 40A, § 3, ¶ 10. Additionally, this Court finds that the Zoning Board's decision must be reversed because it was based on an untenable interpretation of section 171-9C and G.L c. 40A, § 3, ¶ 10.

BACKGROUND

The plaintiff, Richard Chedester ("Chedester"), is an electrical engineer and a licensed amateur radio or "HAM radio" operator. He lives in the Town of Whately ("Whately") on a wooded hillside where his ability to transmit and receive radio signals is seriously impeded by

¹ Roger P. Lipton, Debra Carney, and Robert Smith in their capacities as members of the Zoning Board 01 Appeals of the Town of Whately; Fred Bardwell, Peter Degregorio, Anita Husted, Nicolas Jones and John Torcia ir their capacities as members of the Whately Planning Board; and Edward H. Berman and Julia C. Berman.

the topography and trees. In order to enhance his ability to transmit and receive high frequency radio signals. he decided to build a radio tower that enables him to place his radio antenna above the tree line and to broadcast the signals southerly along the natural corridor of the Pioneer Valley.² Chedester found a tower that met his specifications at an on-line auction service and asked the town's building inspector whether such a use was permitted. The building inspector infornled him that a determination could only be made by applying for a building permit. Accordingly, Chedester applied for such a permit and was approved. He then purchased the offending tower, had it transported to his home from Seattle, Washington, and began erecting it. The tower is a formidable triangular structure with the feet spread 19' apart at the base and 9' apart at the top. At the base of the tower, each leg is supported by a concrete foundation that protrudes several feet above the ground. In a fully assembled state, the tower is 140' high. When the installation process was well under way, the defendants Edward and Julia Berman ("Bermans") learned of Chedester's plans and complained to the Whately town officials. The Bermans are neighbors of Chedester and run a bed and breakfast which has a panoramic view of the Pioneer Valley that would be seriously compromised by the tower. Both the Bermans and the Town of Whately Planning Board ("Planning Board") appealed to the town's Zoning Board of Appeals ("Zoning Board") seeking to have the Building Inspector's decision to issue the permit reversed. After hearing and a site visit, the Zoning Board voted to rescind Chedester's building permit. Chedester has taken a timely appeal of that rescission under the provisions of G.L c. 40A, § 17.

² There is no intimation that Chedester was attempting to project his antenna above the peak of the hillside

DISCUSSION

I. Standard of Review

General Laws c. 40A. § 17 provides a mechanism for judicial review to a party aggrieved by the decision of a board of appeals or any special permit granting authority. Under section 17, the reviewing court

"shall hear all evidence pertinent to the authority of the board or permit granting authority and determine the facts, and upon the facts as so determined, annul such decision if found to exceed the authority of the board or such permit granting authority or make such other decree as justice and equity may require."

G.L. c. 40A, § 17. The hearing before the court is de novo, and the court is not restricted to evidence that was presented to the board. See <u>Bicknell Realty Co. v. Board of Appeal of Boston</u>, 330 Mass. 676, 679 (1953). "Judicial review is nevertheless circumscribed: the decision of the board cannot be disturbed unless it is based on a legally untenable ground, or is unreasonable, whimsical, capricious or arbitrary." <u>Roberts v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Svs., Inc.</u>, 429 Mass. 478, 486 (1999) (citations and quotations omitted).

II. Section 171-9C of the Whately Zoning By-law and the Applicability of G.L. c. 40A, § 3 and PRB-l

The Zoning Board's rescission of Chedester's building permit was based upon section 171-9C of the Town of Whately Zoning By-law. That section of the by-law provides that

"No building or structure shall exceed a maximum height of 35 feet, measured from the highest point of the roof to the average finished ground grade on the premises. Measurements shall not include antennas, chimneys, or any other permitted accessory which is not intended for human habitation. Height restrictions do not apply to agricultural uses, municipal buildings and churches."

The Zoning Board, in its decision, reasoned that although the by-law allows antennas; it does not

allow structures to which an antenna is attached to exceed 35'. In making this decision, the Zoning Board also determined that G.L. c. 40A, § 3 did not supercede the by-law's 35' height limitation.

G.L. c. 40A. § 3, where pertinent, provides that:

"No zoning ordinance or by-law shall prohibit the construction or use of an antenna structure by a federally licensed amateur radio operator. Zoning ordinances and by-laws may reasonably regulate the location and height of such antenna structures for the purposes of health, safety, or aesthetics; provided, however, that such ordinances and bylaws reasonably allow for sufficient height of such antenna structures so as to effectively accommodate amateur radio communications by federally licensed amateur radio operators and constitute the minimum practicable regulation necessary to accomplish the legitimate purposes of the city or town enacting such ordinance or by-law."

The aforementioned language was added to G.L. c. 40A, § 3 in 1995 in an apparent effort to enable local zoning ordinances and by-laws to comply with a Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") declaratory ruling known as "PRB-l" In that ruling, the FCC recognized the strong federal interest in promoting amateur radio operations, particularly with respect to providing emergency communications. At the same time, the FCC acknowledged the important state interest reflected in local zoning ordinances, and concluded that a limited preemption policy was warranted. PRB-l provides that:

"Because amateur station communications are only as effective as the antennas employed, antenna height restrictions directly affect the effectiveness of amateur communications. Some amateur antenna configurations require more substantial installations than others if they are to provide the amateur operator with the communications that he/she desires to engage in. . . . Nevertheless, local regulations which involve placement, screening, or

This section of the Massachusetts Zoning Statute has not yet been construed by a Massachusetts court. See Mark Bobrowski, Handbook of Massachusetts Land Use and Planning Law 143 (2d ed. 2002) (indicating that "there are no reported cases interpreting this clause").

On September 19, 1985, the FCC issued <u>In re Federal Preemption of State & Local Regulations</u>

<u>Pertaining to Amateur Radio Facilities</u>, WI F.C.C.2d 952,50 Fed.Reg. 38,813 (1985) (codified at 47 CFR § 97 .15(e) (2000». For convenience, this Court will refer to this ruling as PRB-1.

height of antennas based on health, safety, or aesthetic considerations must be crafted to accommodate reasonably amateur communications, and to represent the minimum practicable regulation to accomplish the local authority's legitimate purpose."

Chedester's argument is two-fold. He first argues that because antennas are exempt from the zoning by-law's 35' height restriction, the tower that conveys the antennas should also be exempt. He also argues that G.L. c. 40A, § 3 affords extra protection to amateur radio "antenna structures" and this tower should enjoy that protection as well. To hold otherwise would violate the "reasonable accommodation" requirements of PRB-1.

Whately argues that it is in compliance with G.L. c. 40A, § 3 and PRB-l because its by-law does not unreasonably restrict antenna height. In fact, it argues, the by-law does not restrict antenna height at all, only towers as they are "structures." Whately further argues that since PRB-1 is a "limited preemption policy," the by-law's 35' height restriction for antenna towers is consistent with and in compliance with the spirit and intent of both section 3 and PRB-l.

Whately's position has two flaws. First, if section 171-9C limits structures conveying antennas to 35', then that portion of the by-law is both violative of section 3 and preempted by PRB-l because it creates an absolute and unreasonable restriction on the height of antennas. See Pentel v. City of Mendota Heights, 13 F.3d. 1261, 1263 (8th Cir. 1994); Evans v. Board of County Comm'rs, 994 F.2d 755, 760-761 (10th Cir. 1993); Palmer v. City of Saratoga, 180 F. Supp. 2d 379, 384 (N.D.N.Y. 2003). In each ofthe aforementioned cases, the courts held that local ordinances would be facially preempted by PRB-l if they set absolute and unvarying height

restrictions on amateur radio antennas⁵ without providing for a special use provision.⁶ As previously noted, the Legislature, in drafting G.L c. 40A, § 3, ¶ 10, adopted much of the critical regulatory language of PRB-1 so as to ensure that local zoning ordinances and by-laws complied with federal law. Accordingly, the preemption of absolute and unvarying height restrictions under PRB-1, necessitates that such restrictions are also violative of G.L c. 40A, § 3, ¶ 10.

Moreover, Whately's argument that it does not impermissibly regulate antenna height, but merely the height of the underlying antenna towers, misconstrues the statutory language of G.L c. 40A, § 3, ¶ 10, which in turn governs the regulatory breadth of section 171-9C. Contrary to Whately's interpretation, the language of section 3 makes it clear that zoning ordinances may reasonably regulate, but not prohibit "antenna structures." In construing G.L c. 40A, § 3, ¶ 10, this Court gives the words "antenna structures" their plain meaning and additionally notes that these very words are used at least three times in this same paragraph. See Commonwealth v. Brown, 431 Mass. 772, 775 (2000) ("Where the language of a statute is plain and unambiguous, it must be given its ordinary meaning."). A plain reading of section 3 reveals that what Chedester proposes to install is in fact an "antenna structure." Indeed, the very purpose ofthe tower is to convey the antenna above the tree tops so that a radio signal can be sent and received by Chedester. As Chedester aptly notes, it would be a preposterous notion to assume that his

⁵ Notably, in each of these cases, both the antenna and its underlying tower were considered one entity under the regulatory language of PRB-1 and 47 CFR § 97. 1 5(e) (2000).

⁶ Section 171-9C does not explicitly provide for a special use provision for amateur radio antennas that exceed the 35' restriction.

⁷ See also supra, n.5 (noting that several federal courts have construed the words "station antenna structure" to include antennas and their underlying towers under the relevant provisions of PRB-1 and 47 CFR § 97.15(e) (2000)).

antenna could simply float free in the air, separate from a supporting structure.

Furthermore. this Court, at the request of the defendants, also took a view of the subject property, the neighborhood in which it is located, and the Berman property. Whately is the quintessential New England village. It is pristine, picturesque, and snuggled into the western slopes of the Pioneer Valley. It is this hilly, heavily wooded topography which makes the by-law's 35' restriction unreasonable. A 35' height restriction would effectively mean that no radio communications would be able to be transmitted. Moreover, such a result would defeat the purpose of PRB- I and G.L.c. 40A, § 3, ¶ 10, which are both clearly aimed at promoting amateur radio communications.

Secondly, if as Whately contends, the by-law, with its 35' restriction, is intended to "reasonably regulate the location and height of such antenna structures for the purposes of health, safety, or aesthetics;" it misses the mark widely in both substance and application. Section 3 of G.L. c. 40A and PRB-1 envision a local by-law that reasonably accommodates such structures and reserves to the town the right to regulate location and height. PRB-1 further suggests to the town that it may reasonably consider "placement, screening, or height of antennas based on health, safety, or aesthetic considerations" but that such restrictions "must be crafted to accommodate reasonably, an lateur communications, and to represent the minimum practicable regulation to accomplish the local authority's legitimate purpose." Section 171-9C of the by-law mandates a height requirement for structures within the town which exempts antennas but not the towers which convey them. Section 3 and PRB-1 clearly expects that any zoning by-law which attempts to regulate "antenna structures" address location, height, placement, screening while taking into consideration health, safety, and aesthetic concerns. The Whately by-law does not

address such concerns.

Additionally, there is also evidence that Whately did not apply section 171-9C in a manner which reasonably accommodated Chedester's amateur communications as required by both PRB-1 and G.L c. 40A, § 3.8 Several courts have recently held that the "reasonable accommodation standard requires a municipality to (1) consider the application [of the amateur radio operator], (2) make factual findings, and (3) attempt to negotiate a satisfactory compromise with the applicant." Palmer, 180 F. Supp. 2d at 385; see also Pentel, 13 F.3d at 1264 (quoting Howard v. City of Burlingame, 937 F.2d 1376, 1380 (9th Cir. 1991)). In this case, the Zoning Board arguably satisfied the first two prongs of this test when it made factual findings after conducting both a hearing and a site review of the Berman and Chedester properties. The Zoning Board, however, failed to satisfy the third prong of this standard by not attempting to negotiate a satisfactory compromise with Chedester. It is clear that section 171-9C does not comply with the mandates of § 3 since it provides no mechanism to address locaton, height, placement, screening, etc. In the absence of such a framework negotiation would not be required since there are no guidelines within which to negotiate.

Based on foregoing analysis, this Court finds that section 171-9C of the Whately Zoning By-law, on its face and as applied, (I) is preempted by PRB-1 and (2) violates G.L c. 40A, § 3, , 10. Accordingly, this Court finds that the Zoning Board's decision must be reversed and the building permit reinstated.

ORDER

For the foregoing reasons, this Court hereby declares that section 171-9C of the Whately

⁸ G.L c. 40A, § 3 uses the language "effectively accommodate."

Zoning By-law, on its face and as applied by the Zoning Board, (1) is preempted by PRB-l and

(2) violates G.L. c. 40A, § 3, ¶ 10. This Court **further declares** that the application of section

171-9C of the Whately Zoning By-law by the Zoning Board in this case rested on a legally

untenable ground. Accordingly, Chedester's building permit must be reinstated.

/s/

Timothy Hilllman

Justice of the Superior Court

Dated: November 22, 2004

Entered: November 24, 2004

9